adoption of IFRS 11; the other changes to the standards governing the accounting for subsidiaries, joint
arrangements and associates do not have a material impact on the Group. Adoption on 1 April 2013 is considered to
be early adoption for the purposes of complying with IFRS as endorsed by the European Union.

In addition, during the year the Group has early-adopted amendments to IAS 36, �Impairment of Assets�, relating to
recoverable amounts disclosures, which corrects a previous amendment.

Other IFRS changes adopted on 1 April 2013, including the adoption of IFRS 13, �Fair Value Measurement�, have no
material impact on the consolidated results, financial position or cash flows of the Group.

The previously reported comparative periods have been restated in the consolidated financial statements for the
amendments to IAS 19 and IFRS 11. The impact on key financial information is detailed in the following tables; the
impact on earnings per share is immaterial.

2013 2012

As reported

£m

Adjustments

£m

Discontinued

operations1

£m

Restated

£m

As reported

£m

Adjustments

£m

Discontinued

operations1

£m

Restated

£m
Consolidated income
statement and
statement of
comprehensive income
Revenue 44,445 (6,404) � 38,041 46,417 (7,596) � 38,821
Gross profit 13,940 (2,466) � 11,474 14,871 (3,251) � 11,620
Share of results of equity
accounted associates and
joint ventures 6,477 520 (6,422) 575 4,963 1,033 (4,867) 1,129
Operating profit/(loss) 4,728 (508) (6,422) (2,202) 11,187 (702) (4,867) 5,618
Profit/(loss) before tax 3,255 (372) (6,366) (3,483) 9,549 (561) (4,844) 4,144
Profit/(loss) for the
financial year from
continuing operations 673 (16) (4,616) (3,959) 7,003 (9) (3,555) 3,439
Profit for the financial
year from discontinued
operations � � 4,616 4,616 � � 3,555 3,555
Other comprehensive
income/(expense) 76 16 � 92 (4,653) 9 � (4,644)

749 � � 749 2,350 � � 2,350

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 225

Total comprehensive
income
Note:

1 Adjustments to disclose discontinued operations as a result of the disposal of the US Group, whose principal asset
was its 45% interest in Verizon Wireless. See note 7 �Discontinued operations� for further details.

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 226

Table of Contents

108
Vodafone Group Plc

Annual Report on Form 20-F 2014

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

2013 2012
As reported

£m

Adjustments

£m

Restated

£m

As reported

£m

Adjustments

£m

Restated

£m
Consolidated statement of
financial position
Non-current assets 119,411 (2,736) 116,675 119,551 (3,132) 116,419
Current assets 23,287 (1,638) 21,649 20,025 (994) 19,031
Total assets 142,698 (4,374) 138,324 139,576 (4,126) 135,450
Total equity 72,488 � 72,488 78,202 � 78,202
Non-current liabilities 38,986 (1,519) 37,467 37,349 (1,724) 35,625
Current liabilities 31,224 (2,855) 28,369 24,025 (2,402) 21,623
Total equity and liabilities 142,698 (4,374) 138,324 139,576 (4,126) 135,450

Consolidated statement of cash
flows
Net cash flow from operating
activities 10,694 (1,870) 8,824 12,755 (2,458) 10,297
Net cash flow from investing
activities (7,398) 1,652 (5,746) 3,843 2,738 6,581
Net cash flow from financing
activities (2,956) 213 (2,743) (15,369) (300) (15,669)
Net cash flow 340 (5) 335 1,229 (20) 1,209
New accounting pronouncements to be adopted on 1 April 2014

The following pronouncements which are potentially relevant to the Group have been issued by the IASB or the
IFRIC, are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014 and have been endorsed for use in the EU
unless otherwise stated:

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 227

g Amendment to IAS 32, �Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities�.

g Amendments to IAS 39, �Novation of derivatives and continuation of hedge accounting�.

g �Improvements to IFRS 2010 to 2012 cycle�, elements are effective variously from 1 July 2014 and for annual